

BIULETYN PRAWNY

UNIWERSYTETU MIKOŁAJA KOPERNIKA W TORUNIU

Rok 2021; poz.

DECREE No. 173

by the Rector of Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

of 23 August 2021

amending decree No. 255 by the NCU Rector of 18 November 2020 on the procedure of evaluation of didactic classes at Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

Under § 127 section 3 of the resolution No. 37 by the Senate of NCU of 16 April 2019 Statute of Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2019, item 120 as amended) and § 3 section 2 and § 4 section 5 of Resolution No. 140 by the Senate of Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń of 29 October 2019 on the Internal Quality Assurance and Work Organisation System at Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2019, item. 360)

it is provided as follows:

§ 1

In Decree No. 255 by the Rector of Nicolaus Copernicus University of 18 November 2020 on the

procedure of evaluation of didactic classes at Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2020, item 413) the following amendments are made:

- 1. In § 2 section 5 shall be added as follows:
 - "5. Data collection may commence earlier at the request of the dean of the faculty submitted to the rector at least 7 days prior to the planned start of the study. The earlier start of the study shall thus apply to all classes taught by the faculty in a given semester."
- 2. § 4 section 3 shall now read as follows:
 - "3. Each participant of the study may formulate own comments concerning the evaluated classes. The comments shall remain anonymous and be visible to the dean and teacher conducting the evaluated didactic classes. The dean cannot change the visibility of the comments."
- 3. § 6 shall now read as follows:
 - "1. Evaluations made by students and participants of post-graduate studies assist deans and faculty coordinators in charge of quality assurance in making decisions concerning improvement-oriented measures.
 - 2. The dean of the faculty shall provide the heads of departments with information on the study results once a year."

The decree comes into force on 23 August 2021.

RECTOR

prof. dr hab. Andrzej Sokala